
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

A Smart - Armley; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21ST JANUARY 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21st January 2019. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  ELECTIONS, REGISTRARS AND LAND AND 
PROPERTY SEARCH SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Communities & Environment which presents a 
summary of Elections, Registrars and Land and 
Property Search Services performance against the 
strategic priorities for the council and city and other 
performance areas relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Strategy and Resources). 
 

9 - 14 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  BUSINESS RATES APPEALS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support summarising key information 
to help prompt further discussion surrounding 
business rates appeals and ways of addressing 
local authority exposure to appeals risk and 
volatility. 
 

15 - 
24 

9   
 

  EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing which provides an update 
in relation to employee health and wellbeing. 
 

25 - 
46 

10   
 

  UPDATE - STAFF SURVEY 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing presenting a summary of the 
proposals for the Council’s Staff Survey which is 
due to launch in Spring 2019. 
 

47 - 
52 

11   
 

  THE MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL 
IMPLICATIONS OF VOID PROPERTIES IN 
COUNCIL OWNERSHIP - DRAFT STATEMENT 
OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Board’s draft 
Statement following its review of the management 
and financial implications of void properties in 
Council ownership. 
 

53 - 
54 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

55 - 
64 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 1st April 2019 at 11.00 am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 10.30 am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, A Blackburn, S Firth, 
R Grahame, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson, A Smart and P Wray 

 
 
 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. She wished everyone a Happy 
New Year as this was the first meeting of the Board in 2019. 

51 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
53 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

On this occasion no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were 
made. 

55 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
56 Minutes - 12th November 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

57 Matters arising  
 

Minute No. 45.  Work Schedule 
 
Further to the Board’s discussion surrounding the Social Media Guidance 
Note, Members noted that the Chair subsequently met with the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support to discuss how further rigour can be 
brought to ensuring Members’ awareness of the Guidance.  Linked to this, 
there was an acknowledgement of a recent Member Code of Conduct 
Complaint case in Oxford City Council where an investigation recommended 
that the Council adopt a Social Media guidance for councillors with the 
purpose of encouraging members to at least aspire to act in a manner that is 
conducive to supporting the principles set out in the Code, even in their 
private capacity. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 

 

  
To address this matter swiftly, the Chair had made a request to the Monitoring 
Officer and the Chair of Standards Committee, to support a similar application 
of the Social Media guidance document that we already have the benefit of in 
Leeds.  This request had been positively received and assurance given that 
the Board’s comments will form part of the Standard Committee’s forthcoming 
review of the Guidance Note. 
 
Minute No 47. Devolution 
 
It was noted that Board Members had received a copy of the letter sent by the 
Chair to the Secretary of State and will be notified once a response has been 
received. 

58 Financial Health Monitoring  
 

The meeting was advised that Cllr. Lewis had other engagements to attend 
and therefore items 8, 9 and 10 were moved up the agenda on the agreement 
of the Board. 
 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided Board 
Members with information with regard to the financial health of those service 
areas that fall within the remit of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board.  
 
Members were advised that the financial health monitoring report for month 7 
had been considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 19th December 
2018. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor – Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Strategy 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer Financial Services 

 Richard Ellis – Head of Finance 

 Mark Amson – Business Rates Manager 

 John Bywater – Head of Finance 
 
In consideration of the report, the following areas were discussed: 
 

 Street lighting – The Board was informed that an over spend on street 
lighting was a reflection of the rise in energy prices. It was noted that 
action was already being taken to switch street lighting to LED and that 
whilst there would
[...]
lity Checking Service - More detailed information was 
requested from Electoral and Regulatory Services in relation to the 
Nationality Checking Service. 

 
RESOLVED – 
a) To note the content of the report. 
b) That the Board be provided with the information requested. 

59 Initial 2019/20 Budget Proposals  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support set out the initial 
budget proposals for 2019/20. In accordance with the Council’s budget and 
policy framework it was referred by the Executive Board to Scrutiny for 
consideration. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor – Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Strategy 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services 

 Richard Ellis – Head of Finance 

 Mark Amson – Business Rates Manager 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 

 

 John Bywater – Head of Finance  

 Cluny Macpherson – Chief Officer, Culture and Sport 
 
In consideration of the report, the following areas were discussed: 
 

 Elected Member training – The Board raised the issue of Member 
Development and the potential use of the Apprenticeship Levy.  
However, it was advised that only accredited training programmes 
could qualify for the Apprenticeship Levy and that the budget allows for 
Member development separately. 

 Managing financial risks – Particular reference was made to recent 
studies and reports from the National Audit Office regarding the 
financial sustainability of local authorities. Whilst it was noted that other 
authorities were facing severe financial pressures in services such as 
Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, such pressures were being 
contained in order to avoid Leeds being at crisis point like many other 
authorities. Linked to this, particular acknowledgement was given t
[...]
nd employee 
engagement at its next meeting. 

 Customer complaints – Once completed, the Board requested an 
update on the findings of the analysis work being undertaken by 
Customer Relations. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the content of the report. 
b) That the information requested be provided to the Board. 

  
62 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support which set out the latest iteration of the Boards work 
schedule which was attached at Appendix 1 for consideration. 
 
With Members agreement it was proposed that the Board should have an 
extra meeting on Monday 1st April 2019, at 11:00am, with a pre meeting for all 
Members at 10:30am.  
 
In consideration of the agenda items planned for its meeting on 11th February 
2019, the Chief Officer for Culture and Sport requested that the update report 
relating to the Leeds Culture Strategy be deferred until April, which was 
agreed by the Board.  Linked to this, Board Members also expressed an 
interest to receive an update surrounding the Tourism Levy. 
 
The Chair also requested that further information in relation to Business Rates 
Appeals comes back to the Board in February. 
 
RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work schedule be updated to reflect the discussions of the 
Board during today’s meeting. 

(b) That an additional Board meeting is scheduled for Monday 1st April 
2019 at 11 am (pre-meeting at 10.30 am) 

(c) That the update report on the Culture Strategy be scheduled for the 
Board’s April meeting. 

(d) That further information in relation to Business Rates Appeals comes 
back to the Board in February. 

63 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be 
Monday 11th February at 10:30 am with a pre meeting for all Board Members 
10:00am 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:25pm 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 

 

[...]
udget proposals. 

 

3. In particular, the Board noted the risk factors associated with potential settlement costs 
of business rates appeal cases and the corresponding need to make provision for these 
variances in the budget each year.  This volatility presents a significant challenge for 
medium-term financial planning and contributes to uncertainty and service risk, 
particularly when coupled with the substantial proportion of the budget being targeted to 
vulnerable people. 

 

4. Although it has been acknowledged that Leeds City Council, as a billing authority, has 
no role in setting the Rateable Value (RV) of properties in the city or in the appeals 
process when an RV is challenged by the ratepayer, the Scrutiny Board agreed to use 
today’s meeting to continue discussions around ways of addressing local authority 
exposure to appeals risk and volatility.  

 
 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  0113 3788661 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 

5. To help inform the Board’s discussion, the following information has been provided:  
 

 Appendix 1 – An extract from the report presented to the Scrutiny Board in November 
2018 (updated to 31/12/19) detailing factors linked to the continuing volatility of 
business rates income, including the appeals process. 
   

 Appendix 2 – A briefing paper on the reduction in appeals numbers in 2018/19 and 
the incidence of the cost of appeals provisions since 2013/14. 

 

6. Representatives from the Council’s Financial Services and Business Rates Team will be 
attending today’s meeting to contribute to the Board’s discussion on this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 

7. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the content of this report and determine what, if 
any, further information it wishes to receive or action it wishes to undertake. 
 

 

Background documents1 
 
8.        None 
 
 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Coun
[...]
 to 1st April 2010. Legal advice has been sought 

by CIPFA and stated that the argument put forward by the hospitals should not be 

successful and therefore, following proper accounting practice, no provisions have 

been made. However if the case is successful it is estimated this could cost Leeds City 

Council as much as £5.43m, with an ongoing cost of approximately £0.75m a year.

  

Page 22



Appendix 2: The reduction in appeals numbers in 2018/19 and the incidence of 
the cost of appeals provisions since 2013/14 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. After the meeting of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Strategy) in November 2018 the 

Board requested an update on the following information: - 

 

 The continued reduction in the number of appeals against the 2010 ratings list in 

2018/19. 

 The incidence of the cost of appeals since the beginning of the Business Rates 

Retention Scheme (BRRS) in 2013/14. 

 

1.2. This note will present that information. 

 

2. The reduction in the number of appeals of appeals in 2018/19 

 

2.1. Table 1 below shows the reduction in appeals against the 2010 ratings list in 2018/19.  

 

 
 

3. The incidence of the cost of appeals provisions since 2013/14 

 

3.1. Provisions for losses must be created, according to proper accounting practices, 

when: - 

 

 An event occurs that, on the balance of probabilities, is likely to cause a cost to an 

organisation and: 

 The organisation can make a reliable estimate of the cost. 

 

Table 1: Appeals against the 2005 and 2010 Ratings Lists settled in Leeds in 2018/19

Month
Appeals 

Oustanding

New Appeals 

lodged

Other 

changes

Appeals settled 

resulting in a 

change to RV

Appeals settled 

leading to no 

change in RV

Appeals 

Outstanding

April 2,628 6 1 -37 -50 2,548

May 2,548 4 4 -54 -89 2,413

June 2,413 4 29 -54 -89 2,303

July 2,303 5 1 -32 -167 2,110

August 2,110 2 2 -15 -83 2,016

September 2,016 8 0 -31 -150 1,843

October 1,843 0 7 -40 -103 1,707

November 
[...]
 11th February 2019 

Subject:  Update – Staff Survey 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

    Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

Summary of main issues  
 
This report provides a summary of the proposals for the Council’s Staff Survey which is due 
to launch in Spring 2019.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board note this update and comments are welcomed. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The report provides an outline of an updated Staff Survey approach to specifically 

improve the uptake in front line services where employees do not have access to a 
computer as part of their everyday roles.  

 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 The Staff Survey has been running in its current format for four years providing year 

on year comparison of engagement with questions centred around the Council’s 
values.  
 
 
 

Report author: Sue Podmore 
Tel: 0113 3789334 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

2.2 Some of the main highlights from the 2017 results are as follows:  

 

  We increased our overall engagement score from 7.51 to 7.54 out of 10.  

  The overall response rate is high and comparable to previous years with a slight 
decrease of 3.1% on the previous year.  

  Some new questions have been added this year; improved scores on 21 questions 
and reduced scores on 5 questions.  

  90%+ of staff agree that they have clear expectations, are trusted to do their jobs, 
and get help and support from colleagues. 89.5% of staff agree they are making a 
difference to the people of Leeds. 

 
3.0 Main issues 
 
3.1 Staff Survey and Engagement  
 
3.1.1 We know that there is no ‘one-size’ fits all approach to employee engagem
[...]
customer trust and confidence and improved service delivery 
and outcomes. 

 
6.3 This report recommends that there remains a place for the Staff Survey as part of 

our culture change work, but that we update our approach and bespoke our methods 
where it makes sense to do so. 

 
7.0 Resources and Value for Money 

 
7.1 The Staff Survey allows us to improve the employee experience, increase 

engagement and maximise our investment in staffing.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

 
8.1 This is not applicable as shown in the content of the report.  
 
9.0 Risk Management 

 
9.1 Engaging front line staff has been a challenge and response rates were closer to 1 in 

4 (26% in 2017), with some services engaging to a much lesser extent than others. 
Using bespoke approaches for front line staff should improve the uptake in front line 
services where employees do not have access to a computer as part of their 
everyday roles.  

Page 50



 

 
10.0 Conclusions 

 
10.1 This report highlights the way forward for the 2019 Staff Survey. 
 
11.0  Recommendations 

 
11.1 It is recommended that the Resources and Housing Scrutiny Board note this update 

on the proposals for the 2019 Staff Survey and comments and feedback are 
welcomed.   

 
12. Background documents1 
 
12.1 None. 

                                                
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)  

Date: 11th February 2019 

Subject: The management and financial implications of void properties in Council 
ownership - draft Statement of the Scrutiny Board 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, A Blackburn, 
K Brooks, S Firth, R Grahame, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, M Robinson and P Wray 

 
 
 

64 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
  

65 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

66 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items.  
 
However, supplementary information was tabled at the meeting with the 
Boards agreement in relation to Item 11 – The Management and financial 
implications of void properties in Council ownership – Draft statement of the 
Scrutiny Board. 

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology was received from Cllr. Smart. Cllr. Brooks attended the meeting 
as Cllr. Smart’s substitute.  

69 Minutes - 21st January 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

70 Elections, Registrars and Land and Property Search Services 
Performance Report  

 
The report of the Director of Communities and Environment presented a 
summary of Elections, Registrars and Land and Property Search Services 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and the city. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Gareth Moore – Land and Property Search Manager 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

 Susanna Benton – Electoral Services Manager 

 Steve Coupe – Chief Superintendent Registrar 
 
Discussions took place on a number of issues highlighted in the report. 
Responding to questions from Members the following information was 
provided:  

 It was reported that the number of voters registered at the universities 
was low due to new GDPR legislation which prevents the Electoral 
Registration Officer being able to block register students. Officers 
agreed to provide a breakdown of student numbers on the register of 
electors. 

 The Board noted that the Elections Office is working to increase 
student numbers by sending out invites to register; door step 
canvassing; and holding events at the universities. Universities were 
also being encouraged to capture key information as part of their own 
registration processes.  

 It was noted that current legislation allows for students to register at 
home and at university, therefore they would potentially be able to vote 
twice during local elections. It was acknowledged that more students 
tend to register to vote during a general election or referendum. Whilst 
only being allowed one vote at general elections, the Board learned 
that there is nothing in place nationally to ensure that students are not 
voting twice in general elections. 

 Whilst acknowledging that information on the voting registration form 
cannot be altered, the Board suggested that the Council could perhaps 
attach a covering letter to help explain more about the individual’s 
rights and the process itself. It was noted that a pictorial guide is 
already used currently, but a covering letter could also be considered. 

 The Board also discussed the number of non-UK voters registered in 
Leeds and the work being undertaken to try and increase this number. 

 The ‘tell us once’ service was explained. It was noted that this service 
has the capacity to signpost to other services such as counselling, 
bereavement services and third sector agencies.  Linked to this, the 
Board expressed the need to ensure that relevant frontline staff receive 
appropriate training to enable them to deal with such sensitive matters. 

 The Board raised concerns at the potential loss of £250K when land 
searches are moved to Nottingham. Members heard that in Leeds land 
searches are conducted quickly. However, this was not the case 
nationally which is why the decision to move to Nottingham had been 
taken. There was no confirmed date for the service to be moved. 

 
During discussions, Cllr. Robinson had disclosed that he had recently 
attended the Registrars Service in relation to his forthcoming wedding and 
praised the level of service he received.  The Chair and the Board then 
formally congratulated Cllr. Robinson on his forthcoming wedding. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair also thanked the officers for attending and gave 
general praise for the level of service being provided. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

71 Business Rates Appeals  
 

Further to its meeting last month, the Scrutiny Board expressed a wish to 
continue discussions around ways of addressing local authority exposure to 
business rates appeals risk and volatility.  To help inform the Board’s 
discussion, the following information was appended to the report of the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support: 

 

 Appendix 1 – An extract from the report presented to the Scrutiny Board 
in November 2018 (updated to 31/12/19) detailing factors linked to the 
continuing volatility of business rates income, including the appeals 
process. 

 
 Appendix 2 – A briefing paper on the reduction in appeals numbers in 

2018/19 and the incidence of the cost of appeals provisions since 
2013/14. 

 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services 

 Richard Ellis – Head of Finance 

 Mark Amson – Business Rates Manager 
 
In consideration of the report, the following key points were raised: 
 

 The Board noted that at the end of December 2018, there were 1,475 
appeals still outstanding from the 2010 valuation list. 

 Whilst acknowledging that no appeals had yet been registered in 
relation to the 2017 valuation list, Members were informed that it was 
still early days.   

 The appeals process is now digitised and requires more evidence to be 
provided to justify claims for appeals to be submitted. As such, it was 
hoped that the change in the appeals process would help to reduce 
future levels of appeals being registered; 

 The Board acknowledged that outstanding appeals cause difficulties for 
the Council with regard to financial planning and that even though 9 
appeals still remain outstanding from the 2005 valuation list, the 
Council was unable to move the VOA to a resolution quickly. Linked to 
this, it was noted that the VOA was also experiencing resource 
pressures. 

 The Board discussed the distinctions made between the collection of 
Business Rates and Council Tax as particular reference was made to 
levels of written-off debts during a downturn when it is not economical 
to collect money owed for business rates.  

 It was noted that when a business ceases to exist, the debt also 
ceases. Whilst acknowledging that Companies House can be used to 
gather information on Phoenix companies, Members expressed an 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

interest to understand more about the rules surrounding Phoenix 
companies and the role of the Insolvency Agency. 

 Members were also informed that where a business goes into 
administration, they are usually up to date with their business rates 
and therefore there is usually no loss to the Council. 

 Clarity was provided to the Board in regard to Mandatory Charity Relief 
which is awarded to academies. Reference was also made to the 
‘Mazaars Case’ and its impact on small business rates relief. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
The Chair advised the Scrutiny Board that Doug Meeson was leaving the 
Council at the end of March and therefore thanked him for all his support and 
advice provided to the Scrutiny Board.  The Board also showed their 
appreciation with a round of applause. 

72 Employee Health and Wellbeing  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing updated the Board in 
relation to employee health and wellbeing. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were:  

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Chris Ingham – Head of Health and Safety 

 Sarah Byrne – HR service Manager 
 
Members were advised of the following points: 

 That a previous performance report had come to the Board in January 
2018; 

 That the Council has a moral duty to look after its staff as a healthy 
organisation is also a better organisation, and that this links in with the 
wider public health agenda for the city too; 

 Members’ attention was drawn to the graphs presented within the 
submitted report. 

 
In response to questions from the Board the following information was 
provided: 

 The Board learned that flu jabs are made available to Council staff, 
especially if they work in a public contact area; 

 It was noted that information could be broken down to provide specific 
details in relation to types of illness, recognising the spectrum of 
mental health issues; seasonal indicators; and demographics of city 
and work area; 

 The Board acknowledged the Council’s commitment to Mental Health 
Champions in the long term and that support and assistance is offered 
to employees in variety of forms including, counselling and training; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

 It was acknowledged that mental health issues would not always be 
work related and that support and assistance would be offered in all 
cases; 

 It was noted that initiatives such as the blood pressure programme 
were ongoing to ensure the health of the organisation. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the content of the report. 
b) That the Board be provided with the information requested.  

73 Update - Staff Survey  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided a summary of 
the proposals for the Council’s Staff Survey, which is due to launch in Spring 
2019. 
 
In attendance were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Susan Podmore – HR service Manager 

 Frank Perrins – Research and Satisfaction Manager 
 
The report provided an outline of an updated Staff Survey approach to 
specifically improve the uptake in front line services where employees do not 
have access to a computer as part of their everyday roles. 
 
Responding to Members questions and comments the Board were informed 
of the following points: 

 Collaborative work is ongoing with trade unions to look at how best to 
engage with hard to reach staff such as school staff, outside workers 
and those who do not have regular access to computers; 

 The new system now allows links to smart phones. Therefore, the 
opportunity to use text messages and Whats App are now available; 

 It was acknowledged that there are cultural changes with more staff 
having the opportunity to work from home and that this factor could 
perhaps be reflected in the survey next time; 

 Benchmarking with other cities does take place and alongside other 
authorities Leeds was performing well; 

 It was recognised that Civic Enterprise do well engaging with a 
dispersed workforce and undertake appraisals and surveys with 100% 
completed at mid-year review; 

 
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 
 
Cllr. Robinson left the meeting12:30pm at the conclusion of item 10. 

74 The management and financial implications of void properties in Council 
ownership - draft Statement of the Scrutiny Board  

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested the 
Board to consider and agree its formal Statement in relation to its review of 
the management and financial implications of void properties in Council 
ownership. 
 
The draft Statement was circulated separately and tabled at the meeting with 
the agreement of the Members. 
 
In attendance were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
 
In consideration of the Board’s draft Statement, the Director of Resources and 
Housing had thanked the Scrutiny Board for their good work. 
 
Discussions took place in relation to lease buildings. It was noted that Asset 
Management would work with Corporate Property Management to monitor 
leased buildings and work with the leaseholder to ensure that the building 
comes back after the lease period in a good condition.  
 
RESOLVED - To formally agree the Statement of the Scrutiny Board in 
relation to the management and financial implications of void properties. 
 
Cllr Wray vacated the meeting at 12:35pm during item 11. 

75 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested the 
consideration of the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
Members were informed of a meeting to be held on 28th February 2019 at 
10:30am to look at emergency planning. It was noted that invites had been 
sent out to all Board Members. 
 
RESOLVED - That the work schedule be updated to reflect the discussions of 
the Board during today’s meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be 
Monday 1st April 2019 at 11:00 am, with a pre meeting for all Board Members 
at 10:30am 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:40 pm. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st April, 2019 

 

 
 


